

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; IRAP JOHN DOE #4; IRAP JOHN DOE #5; IRAP JANE DOE #2; MUHAMMED METEAB; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAELI; IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; IAAB JANE DOE #1; IAAB JANE DOE #3; IAAB JANE DOE #5; IAAB JOHN DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION, Iranian Alliances Across Borders Affiliate at the University of Maryland College Park; EBLAL ZAKZOK; FAHED MUQBIL; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #1; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #2

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; KEVIN K. McALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, in his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence; MARK A. MORGAN, in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants – Appellants.

United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)
(8:17-cv-02921-TDC)
(1:17-cv-02969-TDC)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT K. HUR
United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

H. THOMAS BYRON III
JOSHUA WALDMAN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7529
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0236*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Presidential Proclamation No. 9645..... | 3 |
| B. Prior Litigation | 9 |
| C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> | 12 |
| D. The District Court’s Decision on Remand..... | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 21 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 25 |
| ARGUMENT | 25 |
| I. THE PROCLAMATION SURVIVES RATIONAL-BASIS SCRUTINY | 25 |
| A. The District Court’s Reasoning Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Hawaii</i> | 27 |
| B. The District Court’s Reasons for Distinguishing <i>Hawaii</i> are Meritless..... | 31 |
| C. The District Court Misapplied Rational-Basis Review..... | 36 |
| D. The District Court Failed To Consider Additional Grounds For Upholding The Proclamation’s Validity. | 41 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

- II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY LACK A LIBERTY INTEREST AND DO NOT ASSERT THEIR OWN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS..... 45
 - A. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim Fails Because They Lack a Protected Liberty Interest That Has Been Infringed.46
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection and Establishment Clause Claims Fail on the Merits Because They Are Not Premised on Plaintiffs’ Own Rights.....50
- CONCLUSION..... 55
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 52 |
| <i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)..... | 53 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 39 |
| <i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)..... | 49 |
| <i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) | 48 |
| <i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 14, 19, 21, 28 |
| <i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) | 14, 19, 21, 28 |
| <i>Din v. Kerry</i> , 718 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013) | 48 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 52 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 25, 26, 37, 38, 40, 43 |
| <i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Flying J Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 549 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2008) | 41 |
| <i>Giarrantano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) | 34 |
| <i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) | 11 |
| <i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 53 |
| <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 905 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) (en banc) | 11, 53 |
| <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 265. F. Supp.3d 570 (D. Md. 2017)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Izquierdo Prieto v. Mercado Rosa</i> , 894 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1990)..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... | 13, 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... | 12, 13, 24, 41, 44, 45, 50 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... | 50 |
| <i>Lexmark Intern. Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 54 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... | 52 |
| <i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... | 49 |
| <i>Muscarello v. Ogle County</i> , 610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010) | 39 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 14, 19, 21, 28 |
| <i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 49 |
| <i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris County</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000) | 39 |
| <i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011) (per curiam)..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... | 47 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... | 3 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 53 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 51 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 46 |
| <i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Intern.</i> , 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015) | 34 |
| Statutes: | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)..... | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1182(f)..... | 3, 48 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) | 2, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Other Authorities:

Department of State Report,
Appendix: Implementation of Presidential Proclamation (PP) 9645,
December 8, 2017 to September 14, 201935

Department of State Report,
Implementation of Presidential Proclamation 9645,
December 8, 2017 to June 30, 201935

Executive Order 13,780,
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)4

House Judiciary Committee,
Oversight of the Trump Administration’s Muslim Ban,
Testimony of Elizabeth Neumann, Assistant Secretary for
Threat Prevention and Security Policy,
Office of Strategy, Policy, and Plans (Sept. 24, 2019).....36

IRAP v. Trump,
D. Ct. Dkt. 268 (Dec. 3, 2018)9

IRAP v. Trump,
D. Ct. Dkt. 278 (May 18, 2019).....9

Presidential Proclamation 9723,
*Maintaining Enhanced Vetting Capabilities and Processes
for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by
Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats*,
83 Fed. Reg. 15937 (Apr. 10, 2018)..... 9, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Other Authorities:

Proclamation No. 9645,
*Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for
Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by
Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats*,
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17

U.S. Department of State – Bureau of Consular Affairs,
June 26 Supreme Court Decision on Presidential Proclamation 9645.....34

U.S. Department of State,
Freedom of Information Act: Virtual Reading Room
Documents Search Results34
